
S10 Table. The pharmacokinetic parameters of praziquantel (PZQ), its enantiomers, and 

the major metabolite in Healthy Normal Volunteers (HNV) after the administration of 

racemic PZQ with drug ‘B’ to evaluate potential drug-drug interactions (DDIs).  The 

brands, when named, were listed in subscript; BILT:  Biltricide, DIS: Distocide. The superscript 

descriptions show the additional information of the study: (a): Egyptian Population, (b): CHQ 

dosed 2h before PZQ, (c): CIM dosed 1h prior to PZQ, (d): Without H2O. Unless otherwise 

stated the following acronyms represent; AUC: Area under the plasma concentration-time 

curve, B (AUC0-inf): Area under the plasma concentration-time curve extrapolated from time 

zero to infinity, t1/2: Elimination half-life, Cmax: Peak plasma concentration, Tmax: Time to reach 

peak plasma concentration following drug administration.  

Drug Administered 
(Model) 

Drug Measured 
PZQ 
Dose 

(mg/kg) 

B Dose 
(mg/kg) N 

t1/2  

(h) 
Tmax  
(h) 

Cmax 
(ng/ml) AUC (ng/ml/h) 

PZQ [1] 
HNV(BILT) (d) 
HNV(DIS) (d) 

PZQ 20   
10 
10 

 
0.97 
1.24 

 
1.65 
2.60 

 
846 
558 

 
1303 
2133 

PZQ + BIC [2] 

HNV (a) 

HNV(DIS) (a) 

PZQ 20 2(g) 
 
 

 
10 
10 

 
2.15 
4.11 

 
1.85 
1.20 

 
563 
384 

 
951 
956 

PZQ + CIM [2, 3] 

HNV (a) 

HNV(DIS) 
(a) 

HNV (c) 

HNV (c) 

HNV (c) 

HNV (c) 

HNV (c) 

HNV (c) 

HNV (c) 

HNV (c) 

PZQ  20 
 
 

(3x25) 

800 
 
 

400 

 
10 
10 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

 
1.50 
2.66 
1.80 
2.40 
1.80 
2.30 
2.40 
1.90 
2.20 
2.40 

 
1.70 
1.65 

 

 
770 
835 

 

 
2190 
2428 
15770 
21690 
15770 
8340 
8950 
10370 
16180 
16580 

PZQ + GLUC [2] 

HNV (a) 

HNV(DIS) (a) 

PZQ 20 50(g)  
10 
10 

 
2.70 
2.46 

 
2.10 
2.11 

 
373 
449 

 
1130 
1094 

PZQ + KTZ [4] 

HNV 
PZQ 20 500(mg)  

29 
 
5.16 

 
2.13 

 
2266 

 
6172 
(ng*h/mL)B 

PZQ (BILT) + CHQ [5] 

HNV (b) 

HNV (b) 

HNV (b) 

PZQ 40 600  
1 
1 
1 

 
1.41 
1.54 
0.99 

 
3.00 
1.75 
2.00 

 
430 
2100 
330 

 
1620 
9420 
1420 



HNV (b) 

HNV (b) 

HNV (b) 

HNV (b) 

HNV (b) 

HNV (b) 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
8 

2.57 
2.82 
1.39 
2.57 
1.90 
1.81 

1.50 
2.00 
1.25 
2.00 
2.00 
1.93 

400 
1890 
78 

4380 
950 
880 

2200 
10080 
360 

35920 
4060 
4170 

PZQ + ABZ [6] 

HNV 
HNV 
HNV 
HNV 

 
(S)-PZQ 
(R)-PZQ 

(S)-4-OH-PZQ 
(R)-4-OH-PZQ 

1500 400  
9 
9 
9 
9 

 
1.67 
1.49 
2.14 
1.84 

 
2.76 
2.73 
3.27 
2.77 

 
450 
240 
1070 
790 

 
3030B 

1530B 

9120B 

5380B 
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